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BUREAU OF WATER RESOURCES
WATER APPROPRIATIONS
CAREY ACT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION
W. G. SWENDSEN, COMMISSIONER
BOISE

D. W. DAVIS, GOVERNOR

Idaho Falls, Idaho.

Jamuary 6, 1923,

Mre We G+ Swendsem,
Commis s ioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Ildaho.
Uear Mr. Swendsen:-

I am inclosing herewith a copy of the final order handed
down recently by the court in the Independent Irrigation Company case. The
wording of this order seems to be somewhat peculiar, and without having a
copy of the original judgment in my possession it is possible that some mis-
interpretation might result. 4As I understand it now, this judgment or supple-
mentary decree which was handed dowm in October is set aside, and to the ex-
tent at least of the Jjurisdiction of those in charge of water distribution,
the Independent Irrigation Company has no decreed right of any kind at present.

1 believe you have & copy of the original judgment or supple-
mentary decree, and I would be glad to have you review this later order in con-
nection with the original and advise me as to whether or not my interpretation
18 a correct one. If you could furnish me with a copy of the judgment or

supplementary decree entered on Octoner 9, 1922, it would aid in completing

Sincerely yours, Nov g 1 2011

20 420l

Special veputy.
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O. A. JOHANNESEN
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

Jan., 31,1923,
Hon. W.G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho,
Dear Mr, Swendsen:

In re: Independent Irrigation Company,

Referrring to our conversation of yesterday, with re-
ference to the status of the above matter, I have to inform
you as follows:

A Decree was duly signed by Judge Gwinn, decreeing cer-
tain water rights to the Independent Irrigation Company, a
copy of which was mailed to you in due course, and is now in
your office,

Shortly after this Decree was entered, Mr, Otto E, Mec-
Cutcheon, acting as the alleged attorney of watermaster John
Empey, filed a motion to set the Decree aside, on the ground
that the Court had no jurisdiction. The matter was discussed
with the Judge at considerable length, and over & period of
nearly two weeks, and shortly before Judge Gwinn retired from
office, he decided +to set the Decree aside, as to Mr, Empey
and yourself, but not as to the other defendant in the aetion.
The other defendant was the Long Island Irrigation Company.

As the matter now stands, the Independent Irrigation Com-
pany has & decree which recites its water right, and which is
binding as to the defendant Long Island Irrigation Company, but
not binding as to the Commissioner of Reclamation and the water-
‘master John Empey.

It is my understanding that these sppplementary decrees
are purely for the purpose of obtaining a record, and that they
are never binding on parties who have not been made parties to
the suit, and can be opened up and set aside upon proper showing
by aggrieved parties at any time,

In discussing the matter with brother attorneys in this
locality, in an off-hand manner, it is the general opinion that
the Decree, as it now stands, is allsufficient, and should be
recognized by your office, in the distribution of water, in
the absence of any direct attack by parties who might claim
to be injured, settting the decree aside,



O. A. JOHANNESEN

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

I shall very much appreciate your going into this
matter carefully, and advising me if your office, in the
ddministration of water distribution, will recognize the
Decree as it now stands, and permit the Independent Irri-
gation Company to freely use the water Decreed, as it has
been used by the Company for the past thirty or thirty-five
years, If there is any reason why the Company should be
refused the water, we will, of course, have to take other
action in the matter, but I sincerely hope that this will
not be necessary,

Thanking you for an early expression of your views
on the matter, and what we may expect as the attitude of-
your office, and the watermaster relative to this Decree,
I am, with kindest personal wishes,
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Jan. 31, 1923.

Hon. W. G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boige, 1Idaho.

Dear Mr. Swendsen:
In Re: Independent Irrigation Company.

feferring to our conversation of yesterday, with re-
ference to the status of the above matter, I have to inform
you as follows:

A Decree was duly signed by Judge Gwinn, decreeing cer-
tain water righte to the Independent Irrigation Company, a
copy of which was mailed to you in due coursge, and is now in
your office. -

Shortly after thie Decree wae entered, Mr. Otto E. Me-
cutcheon, acting as the alleged attorney of watermaster John
Empey, filed a motion to set the Decree aside, .on the .ground
that the Court had no jurisdiction. The matier was-discusced
with the Judge at considerable length, and over a-period of
nearly two weeke, and shortly before Judge Gwinn retired from
office, he decided to set the Decree aside, as to Mr. Empey
and yourself, but not as to the other defendant in the aection.
The other defendant wae the Long Island Irrigation Company.

As the mat.er now stande, the Independent Irrigation Com~
pany has a decree which recites ite water right, and which is o
binding ae to the defendant Long Island Irrigation Company, ‘but”
not binding ae to the Commissioner of Reclam=ation and the water-
master John Empey.

It ie my understanding that these supplementary decrees
are purely for the purpose of obtaining a record, and that they
are never binding on parties who have not been made pariies to
the suit, and can be opened up and cet aside upon proper showing
by aggrieved parties at any time.

In discussing the matter with brother attorneys in this
locality, in an off-hand manner, it is the general opinion that
the Decree, as it now ctands, is all sufficient, and should be
recognized by your office, in the distribution of water, in
the absence of any direct attack by parties who might claim
to be injured, setting the decree acide.



I shall very much appreciate your going into this
matter carefully, and advieing me if your office, in the
adminietration of water diestribution, will recognize the
Decree ae it now stends, and permit the Independent Irri-
gation Company to freely use the water Decreed, as it has
been used by the Company for the past thirty or thirty-five
years. If there is any resson why the Company should be
refused the water, we will, of course, have to take other

action in the matter, but I sincerely hope that thie will
not be necessary.

Thanking you for an early expression of your views
on the matier, and what we may expect as the attitude of
your office, and the watermaster relative to this Decree,
I am with kindeset personal wishes,

Sincerely yourse,

(Signed) Oscar A. Johannesen



Pebruary 2
1923,

In re: Ind. Irrig. Co. et al Pltf,
e LelI5. I Co. w.G. Swendsen,

Comns, of Rec. and John Lmpey,
Water liester Dist. llo. 36 %efts.

Mr, Oscar Johann# gn,
Attorney,
Id=ohoe Palilsy Idaho.

Dear Sir:

Herewith I am enclosing a carbon eopy
of letter I am this day trensmitting
to Mr, Baldwin, relating to the recent
order of the Court, in th- above entitled
action. . I tske it the enclosed copy
of letter is self-explanatory.

#ill you be good enough to give it
your atte~tion and let me Have your
views accordingly.

Very truly vours,

Commissioner of Reclamation,
Ence 1.
WGsS MS.



.%% uLT M«&/’/

//
F &5

February 2
1923,

In re: _dater DistrioctNo. 36.

Mr. G, Clyde Baldwin,
Idaho Falls, Idaho,

Dea.r 3ir:

I have your communication of January
6th, enclosing copy of Order of Honorable
Judge Gwinn in the case of the Indepenient
Irrigation Cos Ltd., et al., vs Long Island
Irrigation Co., mgself as Com issioner of
Reclamation and Jchn Zmpey, ' atermaster.

I have regiewed this matter, and as I
interpret the bame, the former action or Judge
ment heretofore rendered in this case is set
agide as to myself and the Watermaster., but
is permitted to stand in its ot iginal form,
insofar as it effects the other defendant,

Long Island Irrigation Co, I confess that

I am unable to determine what the duty of an
administrative officer might be in distributing
water under the present conditions of this ‘
decision. I am asking the attorney of the
plaintiff company for his views, with respoct
to the matter and upon receipt of the same will
likewise ask attorney fir defendsnt company

a si:ilar question, upcn receipt of seme, I
will transmit the whole mstter to the Attorney
General for his opinion. My only reason fo
this procedure is that in sé@vance of the be-
ginning of the irrigetidn season, the office
-may be advised& as to what course it should pur-
sue in relation to this matter,.

Yours very truly,

Comnissioner of Reclamation

-E-G.LS- E-IS.



. 4 . BUREAU OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER APPROPRIATIONS
CAREY ACT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION
W. G. SWENDSEN, COMMISSIONER
Febriary 3

1923.

In re: Water District No. 36
ind,s Irr Ge. Ltd,h et al,FPltT
Vg. L. Island Irr Co. W.G.Swendsen,
at al, Defts.

Honorable A.H. Conner
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
State House,

Boise, Idzhoe.

Dear S8ir:

I am enclesing copy ¢of Order, Findings of
FPact, and Conclusions of Law, in the above
stated action, tegether with a copy of
letter which I have just reccived from
Attorney for plaintiff, Mr. Oscar A. Johannesen,
of Ideho Falls, all of which I tske it is self-
explanatory.

In order that this cffice may have informa-
tion, as to its duty, with respect to this Decree
during the coming irrigation seascn, will you
be good enough to review the mastter, and let
me have your opinion as to whether or not we
should instruct the iWatermaster to deliver the
water to pleintiff company, during the cocming
year.

I am generally familiar with this action,
snd the procecdure that has been had thereunder,
and if, upon consideration of it, you desire
some detailed infcrmation, I shall be glad
to furnish the same upcn request.

25 w7
Yo%ii/zg£§§fi%lyv~~» o
égféff. 7 /49¢’?7€7;L7é2;2LLLf//

YR OF RECLAMATION.




february 3
1923,

In re: iWater District lNo, 36
ind, Irr Co., Ltd., ot al Fltf
Vg. L. I8land Irr Co. ..GC.owendsen,
8ly Defts ¥

Eonorable A.H. Gonner
ATTORNEY GENERAL ,
State House,

Boises I7-ho,

Dear 31r-

I am enolosing copy of Order, Findings of
Fact, and Conclusions of Lew, in the sbove
stated action, together with a copy of

letter which I have just rec ived from
Attorney for plaintiff, iir. Oscar A, Johannesen,

of Id~ho Falls, all of which I take it is self=-
explanantory.

In order that this cffice may have informa-
tion,; as to its duty, with respect to this Decree
during the coming irrigetion season, will you
be good enourh to review the metter, and let
me have your opinion ag to whether or not we
should instruet the iatermaster to deliver the
water to plaintiff company, during the coming
year.

I am gencrally familiar with this action,
end the proccdure that has been had thereunder,
and if, upon consideration of it, you desire
some detailed information, I shall be glad
to furnish the same upon rejuest.

Ifours very trulys

COMISSION L. OF RECLAMATION,

WG5S, 115,



February 3
1923,

In re; vater District llo, 36,
ind, Irr, CO0s Lt., 0% 8l,; Fltf,
¥YS L.15. Irr.co. #.G. swendsen
et ol Derits,

Mro 0. A. Johannsen,
Attorney at law,
Idshe Palls,s Idaho.

Dear Sir:

I have your comunication of the 3lst, relaeting
to the above stated action, the sane 'eving
reached the ocffice sinece I wrote you yesterday,
regarding the same, :

I sm,this dey, transmitting & copy of your
communicntion,together with a copy c¢f the Order,
etc.s to the agttorne,; Genersl, auling his opinion
with respect to the duty of this office, in dis=
tributing water to this comp-ny during the

coming year. . Upon receipt of Toply from him
I will communicate with you.

It is not unliiely that he may ask for a
more extensive statemont of facts or brief
from yous relating to the matter and may also
ask attor ey for Defendant Company to submit
a similar stetement of facts or brief, before
rendering his decision, thus facilitating his
consideration of tho mattery in which @vent,

I think we con w=1ll proce=d according to the

provisions of my comnunication of yesterday.

If I receive a final reply to my letter to him

to-day, however, I shall regard the matter

gsettled, sp far as this of’ice is congerned .
s

Yours very trulys

Comn ssioner of Reclamation.

WG3. M3
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Re: Indepondent Irrigation Company, Lid.,
ot al, Plantiffs, ve. Long Island Irrigation
Company, et al, Defendants.

0, A, Johannesen,
Idaho Falls, :
Idaho

Dear Hr, Johannesens

Reference is again had to the above stated
quentian and particularly to my correspondence relating to
the same of recent date, from which you will observe that I
asked you to present such analysis and brief of this situa-
tion as you desired, and that upon regeipt of the same I
would ask a similar statement from the Attormey for the
Defendant. company, whereupon the whole matber would be
transmitted to the Attorney General's office for his opinion,

The Attorney Gemerul has this matter under con=
sideration and would much appreciate having your views, partic-
ularly on the following point:

Upon what theory was the decres aanulled and
set aside as to the Watermaster and the Commissioner of Reglamation?

Very truly yours,

mahwr £ Reclametion

WGS3P



Mareh 1, 1923,

Indepdndent Irrigation Co., Ltd.,

" vs, long Island Irrigation Co,,

/

Mr. 0. A, Johannesen, ‘
Idaho Falls, Idaho,

Dear Myr. Johannesen:

: Referense is again had to the matter
of interpreting the decrec which was handed down in the
above stated mction, “When you were last in the office
we donsidered this matter with Mr. Wing, and it was my
understanding that you were to forward another brief or
document covering your views on the matter, to me, upon
receipt of which I was to transmit the whole matter to
Mr, Wing for his cousideration,

Thus far I have not received such outline
from you, and I am wondering if my impression was incorrect.
If not, give the matter attontion at your comvenience and let .
me have suwh information as you desire, transuiitéd s the

Attorney General,

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reclamation

WGS P



O. A. JOHANNESEN
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

Dear Mr, Swendsen:

In re: Independent Irrigation Co., Vs,
Long Island Irrigation Co,

I regret exceedingly that Court matters
have kept me so busy since my return from Boise,
that it has been impossible to make a brief in
the above matter,

I 'will try end have the same prepared
by Vonday or Tuesday of the coming week and for-

ward to you,

incere
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‘ m . . BUREAU; ATER RESOURCES
. a WA PPROPRIATIONS
g O 3 CAR¥- DEVELOPMENT
= STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION

W. G. SWENDSEN, COMMISSIONER
BOISE

D. W. DAVIS, GOVERNOR

ldaho ¥alls, 1ldzho.
March 22, 1923.
Mr. W. G. Swendsen,
Commiss ioner of Reclamationm,
Boise, Idaho.
Dear Mr. Swendeen;-

On Jamary 6 I forwarded to you a copy of Judge ‘Gwinn's
peculiar decisiom in the case of the Independent Irrigation Company vs.
Long Island Canal Co. et al, and requested an of ficial interpretation of
the meaning of this decision as same applied to water distribution.

I desire to mention this case in the text of the 1922
water distribution report on which I am now working, and if possible
would like to secure the Attorney General's interpretation at an early
date on this account. I trust therefore that you will do everything

possible to speed him up on this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Special Deputy.
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. ‘ BUREAU OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER APPROPRIATIONS
CAREY ACT DEVELOPMENT

: STATE OF IDAHO

Rl DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION
C. C. MOORE, GOVERNOR W. G. SWENDSEN, COMMISSIONER
BOISE

Idaho Falls, l1daho.
m 8’ 1923.

Mre. We G Swendsen,
Commiss ioner of Reclamation,
Boise, 1daho.

Dear Mr. Swendseni:-

I am forwarding herewith copy of Findings of Fact, Con-
clusions of Law, and Decree handed down by Judge Baum on August 10, 1922,
in the case of F..L. Xoon, plaintiff, vs. John Empey, O. H. Olive, C. H.
DeCamp and the Harrison Canal Co., defendants. This case was appealed by ¥&
the plaintiffs within the statutoxy time limit, but has not as yet been
heard by the Supreme Courte The question naturally arises, at the beginn-
ing of the irrigation season, as to whether this water should be delivered
in accordance with the rights of Koon or in accordance with the rights of
Olive, et als

I discussed the matter with both Mr. Johannesen, the
attorney for the plaintiff, and with Mr. Holden, the attorney for the de-
fendants. The fomer stated that the decision of the lower court must
govern until such time as it might be changed by the Supreme Court. MNr.
Holden held, on the contrary, that the fact that the case had been appeal-
ed had the effect of a stay of execution of the judgment of the lower
courte In view of this difference of opinion I asked Mr. Otto McCutcheon
to review the papers in the case and give me his opinion. This he did, and
he agrees with Mr. Holden. In view of our conversation during my recent
visit to Boise, flowever, I am forwarding copy of Judge Baum's decisionm,
together with this brief review of the situation in order that you may
take the matter up with the Attorney General and secure an opinion from
him as to how the water should be delivered during the coming irrigation
season.

1 should also state that notice of the appeal of this
case was served on me as Water Master by registered mail under date of
April 26, 1923, by J. M. Stevens and Harry Holden, attorneys for the de-
fendants.

Mrs. Cure only made one copy of Judge Baum's decision
and on this account I should like to have this copy returned to me after
it has been reviewed by the Attorney General, if you have no need of it
for your files,

I should also like to remind you of the necessity of se-
curing an opinion or interpretation from the Attormey General of the de-
cision handed down in the case of the Independent Irrigation Company (see
my letters of Jamary 6 and March 22.) Most of these matters should be
settled in the very near future, since we are now at the beginning of the

1923 irrigation season. Singprely vy grﬂs
D AL Arnnn
INC. weter Master.






1ny 10, 1983,
In vo: District To. 80 :

F. Eﬁl Kﬁm,
YlointigR
Pl

~ John Uapoy, ot al,
Sofonianto.

lion. A+ T« COnnoy,
Attorney Coneyel,
3tato of idsho,
Builldinage

Tony Jirs

Tho above ontitled sstlon invoivea the rieht to
ugo coytein wateors of tho Onoko llvor in ‘ator Diotrict lo,
36, In owdor that I noy g& o She vatopnastor proper advico
with rooypoct to dolivory of wateor in controvaeroy it aoam
necogoory for 2o to nai«.: yor for on opinion.

The anoo in cucction involwen. the rirht to tho uoe
of, or tho ounowrohip of & linitod queantity of wator fvon
~tho dnalco Hivor Zor isvicntion purpoooss The District ‘ourt
hag renldored ito docision and deoroq, o eopy of which io
horowith onclosod for your informatiofi. Tho dooros itoolf
10 clear and 42 dinding undor ozioting conditicne will sorvo
60 & propor ruide Lor the vataernastor in dolivozine the
wotor in cuoatlons Tho only auoation I have concernins the
mattor fo whothor or not thin doeves ie bindins ond ohould
bo £ollowod by ths wator nastor antil afteor the Jupromo
Court, vofors whom the cese is now pondins on appenl, hao :
rondovod ito doololons In othorwords, shell an sdainiotrative
officor Lollouw the deoorac of tho lowor court durins the pondongy
of thio cape. before the Surroma Court, or shall he amtﬁbuto
tho mter an 1% hao how nufom boen dlotridu’od?

I an snolooins horoulth o lotter from e Jalduin
torothor with copy of Pindin~s of "not and Conolusions of Low
ond Jeoreo hondod dowm by tho lovor courte 4Aftor those have

- sorved your purpose would you kindly roturn them for my ﬁ.lcm.

Youre truly,
ues/ax
o
noeoe Corxalosionoy of Reclomntion,



Moy 14‘ 1933,

Reyr Distriot 36
Bell m d larson Diteh,

- Mr, 0, A, Johamedon,
Idaho Falls, Idaho

Beni Sirt

Reoeipp is acknowledgod of the order of the
Distriet Court appuinting Mr, Joy MeCarthy watermasier
on the Bell and Larson Diteh.

As T reoall this case last year, the prosecuting
attormey of your sounty imsioted this office also
issua ite regular gertifisamte of eppointment. I could not
soe any especial reason for o doing, but vomplied with
e request in order to avoid any futwre disagrecment.

Possibly you have a different. prosecuting attorney
this year and he dies not desire this certificate of apvoint~
wenb, which in eny event I fool sure has no value, However,
should this appear desirable, we will issue tho certificate,
as was done last year,

- Ve are mailing Mr, MeCarthy the negessary record
books,

Very truly yours,

Agsistant Commiseioner
of Reclamation.

' aGNC: P
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O. A. JOHANNESEN '

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

_ May-16,1925.
Hon, W.G. Swendsen;
Commissioner of Reclametion,
Boise, Idaho,
Dear Mr, Swendsen:

In re: Bell & Larsen Ditch watermaster appoint-
ment,

I thank you very much fer ycurs of May 1l4th, with
reference to the appointment of lMr, Jay MecCarthy
as watermaster on the Bell and Larsen Diteh,

I believe it would be é&dvisable to make out a
regular certificate of appointment, so that the same
can be filed with the County Clerk, as the Prosecuting
Attorney may deem such‘a certificate necessary, He
seems to have ideas of his own with reference te
matters of this kind,

Thanking you for your kindness in the matter, I am,

Yours very trply,






May 18, 1923

Re; Distrist 36
Bell axd lapson Diteh

m@‘g, Zaho

Dear Mr. MoOarthy:

In the pust it hue been customary
for this offige to issue & reguler certificate of
appointment o the watermester on the Dell end
lLarson ditoh, Therefore, in conformity to this
practice we are enclosing you ceritif icute of appoint-
ment, I belisve that it is customary to file your
certificate for resord with the counly clerk of your
cowmty.

Under separate cover we are miling
you 12 record books for your use.

Very truly yours,

Wc‘ Gc msm :
g;minaeur of Reclamtion

Apgistant

GNC: P



A.H. CONNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

HERBERT WING

JAMES L. BOONE

s. E‘:.Bml.:rl:«uﬁ_' STATE OF IDAHO
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

BOISE

May 21, 1923.

Honorable Warren G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.

In re: District No. 36,
F. L. Koon, Plaintiff, vs.
John Empey, et al,Defendants.

Dear Sir:

In your of the 10th inst. in the above, you
say among other things with reference to the decree en-
closed by you:

"The only gquestion I have concerning the

matter is whether or not this decree is bind-
ing and should be followed by the water-

master until after the Supreme Court, before
whom the case is now pending on appeal, has
rendered its decision. In other words, shall
an adninistrative officer follow the decree

of the lower court during the pendency of this
case before the Supreme Court, or shall he dis-
tribute the water as it has heretofore been

distributed?®

Replying to your question I have to say that
in my opinion the decree in question constitutes an
injunctive judgment against the watermaster as well as
against the principal defendants. While I do not question
the jurisdiction of the court to yet issue an order sus-
pending the action of such injunctive judgment, the tak-
ing of the appeal by the defendants in my opinion does
not operate to suspend the judgment during the appeal
time. Accordingly, the watermaster should distribute
the water in accordance with the terms of the decree
unless the lower court should see fit by proper order to
suspend the operation of the decree until the appeal is
determined in the Supreme Court. I return herewith,
as requested, letter from Mr. Baldwin, dated May 8, to
gether with Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and De-

cree.



Hon. W.G.Swendsen 2= May 21,1923.

Calling you attention to the last para-
graph of Mr. Baldwin's letter, do you desire

opinions upon the matters therein mentioned? If so,
kindly hand us the papers touching same. .

Yours respec;fully,

o
- 'y J
oy 4 T

: 79
Assistant Attorney General.






May 23, 1923,

Re: Distriet No. 36,

Mr, G, Clyde Baldwin,
Idaho Falls, Idaho

Dear 8ir: .

Ve are just in ..rnc:.pt‘d an opinion from
the Attorney Generel in the case of F, L. Koon,
Plaintiffes, ve, John Empey, ot al, Defendants, copy
of which is enclosed,

V ery truly yours,

Agsistant Commissioncr
of Reclamation

GNC:P



. ‘ BUREAU OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER APPROPRIATIONS
CAREY ACT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION
W. G. SWENDSEN. COMMISSIONER
BOISE

U Idaho Falls, Idaho,
\ﬁ /? May 23, 1923.
}L Mr. We G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.,
Dear lMr. Swendsen:-

1 wish to acknowledge the receipt of opinion handed
down by Assistant Attorney Gemeral Wing, which was forwarded with Mr.
Carter's letter of May 22,

Unless restrained or directed otherwise by some later
court order I will follow this opinion by distributing the water in ac-
cordance with the decree of the lower court, even though an appeal has
been made,

Sincerely yours,
LV }
A LA n...

Speci#l Deputy .



May 24, 1923,

R‘t District 36,
Indbpondent Irrigation Cempany, Lﬂ&
vs, Long Island Iprigation Co.

Hon, A. H, Comnerv,
Avtorney General,
Building,

Dear Sir:

Further reference is had to your commmicetion of
May 21lst and also to the commmication of Mp, Baldwin of
ey 8th relating Lo the case of the Independent Irﬂm.'mn
Company ve, the Long Island Irrigation Company, U. G.
Swendsen, Commigsioner of Reclamation of the State of Idaho,
and John Empey, Vatermaster, Vater District No. 36, State
of Idaho.

Attention i, Wing.

This is the metion which we discussed with Mr, Johap=
nesen in my office sometime ago.

4s I veomll the fects in this case, the Court

dismissed the action es to the watermasier and myself but
rendered e degision which purported to be binding upon the
other $wo parties to the ametiom. You will recall in our
former dissussion of the meitter that it was rather our
opinion thet since the cstatuten under which this action was
brought cont emplated mekiyg the wabtermastor and Qommissioner
of Reclamation defendants end since the Court dismissed the
case as to these marities, rather & compliceted situation arose
which makes the effect of the deciasion questionable,

I am enclosing files in the case and at your conven=
ienge X would eppreciate your comsideraiion of the seme, to the
end that I may have advice which will emable me %o give the
waternaster proper instructions as to his duty in the matter.

Wgsy P Commissioner of Reclemation



ey 24, 1923,

RG! f. L‘h ma; me va.
John Empey, et al, Deferdants,
Disteiot Ko, 36,

iy

~ Hom, 4. H, Comnar,
Avtorney General,
Building.
Abtention k. Ving,

Jear Sirt

Reference is made to your commmicetion of
the 2lst. Please sgcept ny thanks for your opinion
in reletion to the above mentioned case,

. Very truly yours,

Commiseioner of ,Mm ion

BGS P



Mgroh 26, 1923,

Distriot No. 36. R

Mr, G, Clyde Baldwin, .
Idaho Falls, Idaho

Dear Hr, Baldwin:

Replying to yours of the 23nd you are advised thet
upon referring the deeision in the case of the Independent
Irrigation Company, Ltd, ve, the Long Island Irrigation Company,
to the Attornoy General's office for an opinion, I was requested
to present the matter to Mr, Johmmnesen, attorney for the plaintiff,
and obtain his brief or outline of the decision, and it is my memory
that subsequently the matter was t2 be submitted to Mr, MeCuteheon
for his views, Mr, Johannesen has been requested to ppesent his
brief and notwithstanding the faet that such request was made some
weeks ago, nothing has becn reseived,

I shall be in Ideho Falls this weck and will take the
matter up with you further,

Very truly yours,

Commissioncr of Reclamation,

WGStP



. ‘ BUREAU OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER APPROPRIATIONS
CAREY ACT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF IDAHO
P B DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION
C. C. MOORE, GOVERNOR W. G. SWENDSEN, COMMISSIONER
BOISE

Idaho Falls, Idahos
June 7, 1923,

Mr., W. G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.

Dear lir. Swendsen:-

4s yet 1 mave received no interpretation of Judge Gwimn's
final decision in the case of the Independent Irrigation Company, Limited,
vs, Long Island Irrigation Company, We G. Swendsen, Commissionerof Reclama-
tion and John Empey, Watermaster.

If you will refer to my letters of January 6 and March 22,
1923, and to your replies of February 2 and March 26, you will be reminded
that this interpretation has been delayed in the hope of securing some sort
of a brief from the attorneys in the case, Particularly Mr. Johannesen, the
attorney for the plaintiff. I see him every few days, and about once each
month since the early part of February I lave inquired whether or not he has
submitted the brief or outline which you had requested, and he told me in
each case that he has beem so busy he has not gotten around to it. It would
appear to me that plenty of time has been afforded, and if we wait any longer
for him there will undoubtedly be no official interpretation or opinion avail-
able when the time comes to begin regulations The point with which I am most
concerned at present is what water rights, if any, have the Independent Irri-
gation Company under the supplementary decree granted last October, as same
was later modified in the decision handed down by Judge Gwinn in December,
1922, which must be recognized by me as Watemaster or as Deputy Commissioner
of Reclamation.

The river is apparently in a somewhat precarious condition,
being at a lower stage at present than during any year subsequent to 1919.
Cool weather in general has prevailed, however, so that it is impossible Jjust
now to predict how soon regulation may be required. It may be only a matter
of days and again it might be deferred until about July 1. In any event, I
am very anxious to secure an official interpretation in this matter immediate-
ly, and am wondering if you will not urge same upon the Attorney General's
office withmﬁ waiting further for lMr, Johammesen's brief.

J
{»S"G ﬂ(()\ Sincerely yours,
e
0/ ’xv-'”')"/‘ W ’6 | ; w%

Spectal Deputy.,




A.H. CONNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

HERBERT WING

JAMES L. BOONE

S. E. BLAINE
ASSISTANTS

STATE OF IDAHO
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

BOISE

June 7, 1923,

Honorable W. G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.

Re: Independent Irrigation Co.
V8.
Long Island Irrigation Co.

Dear Sir:

In the above matter, as you will recall,
the attorney for the plaintiff was given opportunity
tc present a brief to this office outlining his
position relative to the decree of Judge Gwinn,
dated October 9, 1922, and the order of Judge Gwinn,
dated December 16, 1922.

Thus far the brief has not been forth-
coming, and it now becomes necessary to determine
what shall be done with reference to delivery of
water for this year.

Having in mind this decree, together
with the decree entered in the Sixth Judicial Dis-
trict of the State of Idaho, in and for Fremont
County, on the 1l6th day of December,1910, in the
cause entitled Rexburg Irrigation District, et al,
vs. Irrigation Canal Company, et al, in view of the
fact that Judge Gwinn's order of December 16, 1922,
specifically voids the judgment of October 9, 1922,
as to the Commisgioner of Reclamation and John Empy,
Watér Master of Water District No. 36, it is apparent
that the waters should be distributed in accordance
with the decree of 1910, above referred to, until
such time as further action is taken in the premises.

Very truly yours,

tant Attorney General.



oy e~ S

. O. A. JOHANNESEN

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

July 4,1923,
Hon, W.,G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho,
Dear Mr, Swendsen:

In re: Independent Irrigation Company vs,.
G. Clyde Baldwin, et al,

Referring to our telephone conversation
of yesterday afternoen, I inclose you herewith
copy of the complaint, Order in Injunction and
Writ of Injunetion issued in connection with the
above~-named case,

I am sorry that this was omitted from our

former letter,
Yours very tr%kZ}”/M//VJ
B

RECEIVED

AUG 7 = 1923
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION




CLASS OF SERVICEGEE |
47 Telegram
(»-L} Day Letter
Night Message

Night Letter b 4

.

If no class of service is desig-
nated the message will be trans-
mitted as a full-rate telegram.

Oscar A, Johannesen

Sutter Hotel

. cory%r ¥
WESTERN UNION TELEGRAM

\,\_a_,o/Z\

July 10, 1923,

I AM THIS DAY NEKXX WIRING BALDWIN ASKING HIM TO SEGURE INTERPRETATION DECREES

INDEPENDENT CASE FROM JUDGE THAT DISTRICT AND TO GOVERN HIS ACTIONS ACCORDINGLY

WITH THE SUGGESTION THAT BEFGRE ANY WATER IS TURN:ZD OFF HZ PERSONALLY GET IN TOUCH

WITH DIRECTGRS INDEPENDENT GUMPANY IN EFFCRT TO SECURE SOLUTION BY TEMPORARY TRANSFER

(R OTHERWISE IN THE EVENT COURTS INTERPRETION IS UNFAVORABLE TO SAID COMPANY

W, G, Swendsen
Commissioner of Reclamat ion

Chg, Dept. Red amation

State House,



.

Letter

Night Message

: 4
oo

corror VW ff

Night Letter

WESTERN UNION TELEGRAM

If no class of service is desig-
nated the message will be trans-
mitted as a full-rate telegram.

‘a.dwm'

Speeial Deputy Commissioner of Roclametion
Postoffice Duilding,
Idaho Falls, Idaho.

' SINGE TALKING TO YOU ON PHONE HAVE DISCUSSED INDEPENDENT MATTER WITH ATTORMNEY

Chg. Dept. Reclamation
‘State House

CENERALS OFFICE STOP BEFORE TAKING ACTION CALL ON JUDGE EDGINGTON ASK HIS
INTERPRETATION OF DECREE AND ACE® ACCORDING T0 HIS INSTRUCTIONS STOP DECRCE
AMBIGUOUS AND IT SETMS CLIARLY THE DUTY GF THE COURT 70 INTERFRET THE SAME

. Go m
Commissicmer of Reclamtion
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G. Clyde Baldwin, Vatemaster of Water

District Xo. 36, as such watermaster, sud

¥. G Swendsen, Commissioner of Reclsma-
tien of the State of Idaho, as such

N i S S G Ve awe Y PP G WS W N Quat WD G WS

PEOPLE OF $EE STATR OF IDAID, to G. Olyde Beldwix, Vatermaster
sicict #36, asd V. O. Swendsen, Conmissioder of Reclamiio

as
g
?

of Tdshe, seuid Greeting:

»

© . youn meevaits, semnaeiloms, sttorsays, solieiters a8 agents, Gk eli othaty sovisg

ied
e
BeF
b
E |
% P’
a
:
&
%
i




o mﬂhwﬂ Mo”‘“
Sl e o ye. :.. ;.u.-, mox.*,
‘Puhﬁwtorﬂuﬂm s s ‘_:;




R

SUMMDNS.

mmammwnaowummma 5
| Water Pistrict No. 36, as moh wmatermaster, aud W. G. Swendsen, Mu-m o
Reclamatio of the Ihhdt Ihb. tl““l“w.mw 2

 deteidaxts.

i & !qnohnw*ﬁﬁ.uthtnmlmh-hdamwmﬁth‘ :
Districh Court of the Nimth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, i% md .

© for the Comsty of Jeffersus, by the abovo-maned plaistiffs, aul you are herely - i

~ directel To appesar am . nmmaqmunwmvmuw
sexgice of this summons, if servel within sald mm auma aﬂﬂtni
mvm-;: mmmm ‘

"y nnmmmmun. Mummnqmﬂmuﬂ
.cmnmmmmmm&-mnnmmt
wmumnmmwu

nma,wumm muuummnem. m:mnuyu
hl;r. A5 A

S (M 3. Ré Bayer;
$ Clerk, Bk

& i Md e
utom for ,mmm. ‘



Same as first page

Same as 2imt Poage

Nm»mummw. unvm«.mu“
nt!um,tﬂih :
e

ﬂut h’)ldlﬁﬂmﬂ Irwm. Bltt.;. li. dlstln
times hereinafter meriticied has been, a soperaties erganised mid existhig wider
and ﬂmdmhndhluﬁulﬂmmuumvm&- o

Hhe Ateaiats ¥o 85 Dusmisek is tne Commisaimier & Declestisk ot e Babe of
Idaho, and as such officer is ix clarge kLS m-miﬂumumu e
waters of said ut;tp. : |

1),

: htllﬂhmuym-u the Scott Slough, is & natural water chamiel,
runiing i3 a more or less easterly aid me westerly direstisn, shrough ZTewishly
give (5) North, aud Rmmges 37, 38 axd 39, Bast Doise Meridinu, in Jeffersem =
Cowity,.State of Idahe; that the sald Seott Slowgh is supplied with water fiom
wrious natural sources, but more partiocularly fyon live sprisgs which extend
along the chamnel of said Glough; that the plaintifs Independmut Irrigation
Compary, Mtd.hmmﬁtmutmpMMﬂmrumm :
tmwummmmmnmﬁmmluwmum
 westerly bauk thereof, and at .pmnmunummruunﬁa.
m;l!m.mumnuuma.m mtmaamsuum iy
ﬂmm&mam:utmwmmmm =~

bl h;muﬂ; mmzmmmtpmxmnm sai 8 Biough,



ﬂbﬂﬂ*“ﬂég;wﬁiﬂﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁ@b.’

System, aml Urrigated terefrem; of the asTesgs

‘"ff Jh#Mhﬂmu,paQt

sfiixinasely five miles; tat by s
SMAsels Raed a0, 1atoruis, the soid Paist

!

Ll.

..mrr.u&-.!@ff

33 mm_n b

r m__m )
um

thL

.
-

b
B

Jo 'o

ﬁl.ﬁ!.ll..l

l&n

umuhaa

i i

m

camal and distributien system maintained

gated Yy means of ;
hlhﬁtmﬁﬁﬂy.'




4

;A
-

m»m_

il

it

maxm
FRiT
il

:

it by momis »f !

3,k
i B
i i
ity

4 wmm»n

hi

Hdou

master

2ti -
ich

2

i

mmmm e
i ‘

Lttt

That sometinme
wmtermste:

the
aforesaid water

i I

54

the | Wi
being dus %0 a Delief on

waters hereim-befom desoribed; th:

m

L4
a






-muu Nm:,ﬂum%zh:%wmun
_mwumummum.m 5 ;
" 5% 1S THERAFORE ORDERED, That uxtil further order o w.mm‘

 sald . Glyde Baldwis, watermaster of sald Wat er Dimtrict ncm.uuuu
./-,Wmmamuuﬁunu!uunxm.n:‘nxn ‘




O. A. JOHANNESEN

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW
IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

July 31,1923,

Hon. W.G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho,

Dear Mr, Swendsen:

In connection with the Independent Irrigation
Company matter, in thinking it over, I have con-
cluded that the simplest solution of the difficulty
is to have the local Pistriect Judge enjoin MNr,
Baldwin and yourself from interfering with the
headgates of said Canal Company.

I have accordingly filed a coﬁplaint and Judge
Edgington has made an order enjoining interference
with two thousand inches of water claimed by these
people.

I am very much in hopes that this will settle the
matter, and that no contest on this proposition will
be carried on, There is no doubt as to the right
of these people to the use of this water, and I
see no good reason why a little technical situation
should be taken advantage of by any of the water
users, when they know the facts in the case,

I have prepared an Acceptance of Service, and
I shall very much appreciate it if youm will sign
the same and return it to me,

Thanking you for this, and with personal wishes
I am,

Sincerely you ;
w

RECEIVED
AUG 2 =~ 1923

DEFPARTMENT OF #5 0t peay

o




. ‘ BUREAU OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER APPROPRIATIONS
CAREY ACT DEVELOPMENT

STATE OF IDAHO
; % DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION
C. C. MOORE, GOVERNOR W. G. SWENDSEN, COMMISSIONER

BOISHx

ldsho F alls, Idaho.

August 3, 1923,

Mr., W. G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idahos

Dear lir., Swendsen:-

Late on the aftarnoon of July 30 I acknowledged ser-
vice of papers of vhich the inclosed are copies, by lMr. Oscar Johannesen
of this city. I assume that similar papers were served on you and that
you will doubtless refer the matter to the Attorney General. If he de-
sires me to make any appearance in this case or take any action whatso-
ever concerning it, please advise at an early date.

A meeting of the water users' Committee of Nine of
Viater District No., 36 was held here yesterday morning, and at that time
1 stated the facts in regard to this Independent Irrigation Company
situation as best I could to the committee, explained to them that the
matter would probably be referred to the Attorney General as counsel
for State officials, but that in view of past experience it was doubt-
ful whether he would consider the State to have a sufficient interest
at stake to warrant more than a formal appearance in the case. This ex-
planation to this Committee of Nine, I believe, representing as it does
practically every water user interest within the district, should be
sufficient to fulfill my duty, unless in your opinion or that of the
Attorney General some additional action should be takeh by mes The
committee discussed the matter at same length, but took no action other
than to request me to furnish a copy of these papers to each of the
three upper valley water users' associations and to each of the three
principal lower valley interests. This I am doing by today's mail.,

Sincerely yours,

. .

Inclosure. Wa ster.

RECE]VED
AUG 6 = 1923

A neRece MFM'!{H "

BPRPRPET L
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L L
August 8, 1923

In Re: Independent Irrigation Company, et al,

Pleintiffs
Ve
G. Clyde Baldwin, et al, Watér Master
District No. 78. Defendant.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THR NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN AND FQR THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Hon. A. He Connor, '

Attorney Goneral,

State House, o

Boise, ldaho,

Dear Sir:

Herewith I am anclogine corplaint,
copy of summons and writ of injunction in the
above entitled action, the seme having been mailed
to this office by Attorney for the Plaintiff
Company, O« A. Johannesen, who requests that the
service be acinowledrmed. Accordinely, I em this
day ecknowledeine sorvice in writing.,

I have reviewed the enclosed and
it is my belief that the state hss no interecst
whatever in the matter. The real parties in interest
are other water users fror sSna'e River.

. I am sure. throush their Attorney.
Mr. Otto McCutcheon. that they are advised concern-
ine this procedure and will undoubtedly take such
action in their owm behelf as they deem appropriate
and proper.

You are hereby instructed and requested

to take such action as you may deem proper in this

cage for snd on behalf of myself and Mr. BRldwin.

It would probably be well for you to
advise lMr. Johannesen gnd Otto lMeCutcheon at Idaho
Falls of any action you mey taie.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Heclamaetion

W'8-H



}

Ancust 8, 1923.

In Re: Indevendent Irrigation Compeny, et al
Plaintiffs,
VSe ; ;
G. Clyde Beliwin, Water Master, et al
Defondants.
Water District Hos 36.

/

Mr. O« A. Johennesen,
Attorney at Luw,
Ideho Felle, Ideko

Dear lLire. Johannesen:

Herewith I &m enclosine executed

Acceptance of Service of the above entitled

action, of July 31.

With kind personal resards, I am

" Very truly yours,

Commigasioner of Reclamatioh.

Wos-H



® @
, August 8. 1923

In Re: Water District No. 36, :
- Independent Irrigation Co., et 2l,Plaintiffs ,—
Vs
‘G. Clyde Baldwin, et al, Defendant.

G. Clyde Baldwin,

District Commissioner of Heclamation,
Post Office Blde.. /

Ideaho Fells, Idaho.

Dear Mr, Baldwin:

I have your communication of the 3 inst.,
indicating that you were served with summons, etec..
in the above entitled action.

I have recently received & similar summons

- and copy of complaint, algso & copy of a writ of

injunction, certified by the Clerk of the District
Court, from which I ohserve that we are enjoined

from interfering with the flow of water in the
Independent Canal., up to two thousand miner's inches of
water arising in and flowing through what is known as
Scott's §lough.

I am trensmittine a copy of the complaint,
summonsg and writ of injunetion to the Attorney General.
indicatine to him that insofar as I xnow. the 3tate
nag no real interest in this action and I am askine
him to take such action as he deems proper for and
on my behalf and also on behalf of yourself.

I have indiceted to him that the water users
iN Districet No. 36 mré perhaps the real interested
yarties and that because of his service for the Pro-
tective Association., Mr. HcCutcheon is probably the

/person who would look after the interests of the water
" users in this action and accordinsly, I have requested
the ittorney Ueneral to advise Mr. McCutcheon on any setion

he may teke in this ma!ter.

Because of the forezoins conditions it is my
belief that unless the Attorney General concludes to take
some action, we shoul:d do nothin~ further in the matter.

I am pleased to note that you cslled it to

the attefition of the Cormittee of Nine.

#eGeSe=H Very truly yours,



A. H. CONNER
ATTORNEY GENERAL

HERBERT WING

JAMES L. BOONE STATE OF IDAHO

S.E. BLAINE
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
BOISE

August 17, 1923,

Mr. W. G. Swendsen,
Commissioner of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.

Re Independent Irr. Co., V.
G. Clyde Baldwin, et al.

Dear Sir:--

Replying to yours of the 8th enclosing com-
plaint in the above, we have today entered formal ap-
pearance for you and for Mr, Baldwin although, as you
say, the State actually has no interest in the matter
as a party litigant.

Very truly yours,

A% s /»'@}/7%

“Assi stant Attorney General{

HW/f



RECEIVED
AUG 18 1923
DEPART MENT oF hFFLMMTm‘: ,‘
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August 20, 19233

Re: District llo, 36,
Bell and larson Diteh.

Mr. m mm;
Roberts, Idaho

Dear Sirt

Receipt is acknowledged of your watermaster dany regord
books togethet with letier,

If you wish your watermaster charges to be certified to the
board of county commiseloncrs for payment, it will be necessary to summarize
your daily records and apportion the costs on the regular watermaster
report blanks. If you expest to collest your pay from the water users
direst, it will probably not he neecessary to propare your report. Please
advise us, and if the report is to be propared, we will return your
books togethber with the necessary blanks.

With referenc: to the Bell and larson ditch and a means of
compelling all water users in this diteh to their proportionete share
of maintenance and upkeep, I believe the best form of organization would
be & corporation, which wsu\ issue stock in proportion to the rights
owned, elect a board of direstors and a manager, to be empowered to do
all things negessary to make the cost of operation of the ditech assessable
against emch and every water user therein,

Unless some such organization exists I know of ne means whoreby
agsessments can be collected from those who persist in being negligent
in their payments or the nrk_hg out of maintenance assessmcntie.

Very truly yours,

Director of Vater Resourges,

GNC: P



Avgust 27, 1933

Ret District 36,
Bell and larson Ditch,

itr, Jay MoCapth
lﬁl:m, xhho"

Dear Sir:

As requentod, we are returning your wetermeter duily
vecord books, together with blanks for preparation of your.
annual report.

You should propers this report in duplieate, forward
both coples to this office for appyroval. Vhan such approval
fe had one copy will bo eertified to the board of county com
missioners of your eounty for payment. ;

Very truly yours,

]

Director of Vater Rmm.

GNC:P
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DEFARTMENT OF RECLAMAT 08
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Re: Distriet 36,
Independent Irr. Co, _
va.
E’Q el,‘. 3&1“‘. 'lWiﬂ‘
%, G, Swendsen, Commigeioner of Roclamation.

'.fc 3# kt !’mm.
m3 mq'
Idaho,

Dear Sir:

Herewith I am enclosing ocopy of appearance that was filed in the
above entitled case by the Attorney General's office for and on behalf of
myself and Mr, Baldwin as dofendants, This informtion is boing forwarded
you in the thought that your elients are perhape some of the real parties
in intcreet, and in the further thought thmt you may desire, by intervention
or othorwise, to take some action in this miter,

You may be intorested to inmow that service in this case was had upon
me end acknowledged August 8th at Boise. Under these conditiomns it is my
understaniing that forty deys is ellowed within vhich to answor. If you
desire to intervene in the mmtter it is my understanding that you oould do
8o et any time within forty days after August 8th.

The appearsnce filed by the logal departmontéf the State was presented
after a careful consideration of the matter by the undersigned, who advised
the Attorney General's office that tho State was not the keal ddnﬂt and
had no real right to proteect.

It is my understanding that Judge Walters of your city is interested

in thie ease on behalf of his clionts, North Side Canal Company I have not
an extra copy of the appearance, Will you be good enough to 19\ him see the
onlnoé.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reclamation,

WGS P



September 6, 1923,

Re: m‘tl‘m 36.
Independent Ire, Co.
vs,
G, Clyde Baldwin, Vatermaster
W, G, Swendsen, Commissioner of Roclamation,

My, Otto B, MeCutchc om,
Idaho MJ“ Idaho

Dear Sip:

- Herewith I am enclosing copy of appearsnce that was filed
in the above entitled case by the Attormey Cenmerel's office for

and on behalf of mysclf and Mr, Baldwin as defendants, This infor-
mation is being forwarded you in the thought that your clients
are perhaps some of the real parties in interest, and in the further
thought that you may desire, by intervention or otherwise, to take
some astion in this matter.

You may be interested to Imow that service in this case was
had upon me and acknowledged August 8th ot Boisc. Under these cons
ditions it is my understanding that forty days is allowed withinm
which to answer. If you desirec to inmtcrvene in the matter, it is
my understanding that you could do so at any time within forty days
after August 8th. _

The appearance filed by the legal departwent of the State
was prosented after a careful consideration of the matter by the
unders igned, who adyised the Attorney General's office that the State
was not the real defendant and had no real right to protest.

Very truly yours,

Mmeésr of Reclamation

Wao P



